of shares of our common stock within 60 days. In computing the number of shares of our common stock beneficially owned by a person and the
percentage ownership of that person, we deemed outstanding the shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of pre-funded warrants held by that
selling stockholder described above up to the Beneficial
Ownership Limitation because such shares are exercisable within 60 days of January 18, 2024.
We did not deem these shares outstanding, however, for the purpose of computing the percentage ownership of any other person.

Unless otherwise indicated below, to our knowledge, each selling stockholder named in the table has sole voting and investment power with respect to
the
shares of common stock beneficially owned by it, except to the extent authority is shared by spouses under applicable law. The inclusion of any
shares in this table does not constitute an admission of beneficial ownership for any selling stockholder
named below.

Shares of Common

Stock Beneficially

Owned Prior to the

Offering

Number of

Shares of

Common Stock

Being

Offered (1)

Shares of Common

Stock to be Beneficially

Owned After the

Offering (2)

Name of Selling Stockholder   Number   Percentage   Number   Percentage
Perceptive Life Sciences Master Fund, Ltd. (3)   6,925,028   18.50%   3,410,713   3,514,315   9.39%
Adage Capital Partners, LP (4)   2,712,478   7.25%   2,712,478   —    — 
Entities affiliated with Baker Bros. Advisors LP (5)   1,966,327   4.99%   2,712,478   —    — 
Deerfield Partners, L.P. (6)   2,260,398   6.04%   2,260,398   —    — 
Invus Public Equities, L.P. (7)   2,717,538   7.26%   1,808,319   909,219   2.43%
Janus Henderson Biotech Innovation Master Fund Limited (8)   1,808,319   4.83%   1,808,319   —    — 
Entities managed by Vestal Point Capital, LP (9)   1,028,661   2.75%   994,576   34,085   *
Entities affiliated with RA Capital Management, L.P. (10)   4,348,828   11.62%   904,160   3,444,668   9.20%
BCLS II Equity Opportunities, LP (11)   904,160   2.42%   904,160   —    — 
Entities affiliated with SilverArc Capital Management, LLC (12)   1,248,381   3.33%   542,495   705,886   1.89%
Alyeska Master Fund, LP (13)   1,138,566   3.04%   542,495   596,071   1.59%
Entities affiliated with Monashee Investment Management LLC (14)   542,495   1.45%   542,495   —    — 
Walleye Opportunities Master Fund Ltd (15)   458,943   1.23%   361,663   97,280   *
Nemean Asset Management, LLC (16)   180,832   *   180,832   —    — 

* Less than one percent.
(1) The number of shares of our common stock in the column “Number of Shares of Common Stock Being
Offered” represents all of the shares of our

common stock that a selling stockholder may offer and sell from time to time under this prospectus, including shares issuable upon the exercise of
pre-funded
warrants issued in the Private Placement, without giving effect to the Beneficial Ownership Limitation.

8

Table of Contents

(2) We do not know when or in what amounts a selling stockholder may offer shares for sale. The selling
stockholders might not sell any or might sell